Section 16. -  BOUNDARIES AND LAND AREA: -  Bulacan is bounded on the North by 
Nueva Ecija; Northwest by Pampanga; East by the Provinces of Aurora and Quezon; Southeast by 
Rizal and Metro Manila; and Southwest by Manila Bay.  It has a land area of Two Hundred Seventy-
Seven Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Five (277,485) hectares. 

The eastern part bordering Aurora and Quezon, comprising the largest land category, is the 
forestland along the Sierra Madre mountains.  The southwesterly portion, bordering Manila Bay, is 
devoted to fishponds.  The growing industrial sector is in the southeast and rice fields serviced by the

[...]

a) when there is an unforeseen contingency requiring the immediate purchase, provided that 
the amount involved does not exceed Fifty Thousand Pesos (P50,000.00); 

b) the goods or regular office supplies are not available in the procurement service involving an 
amount not exceeding Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (P250,000.00), provided that the 
procurement does not result in the splitting of contracts. 

Section 62.  REGISTRY OF SUPPLIERS, MANUFACTURERS AND DISRIBUTORS: -  The 

Provincial General Services Office shall have a centralized database of all suppliers, manufacturers